

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<hr/>	
FORESIGHT LUXEMBOURG SOLAR 1)
S.A.R.L., et al.,)
)
<i>Petitioners,</i>)
)
v.) Civil Action No. 19-cv-3171-ER
)
THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN,)
)
<i>Respondent.</i>)
<hr/>	

**BRIEF OF THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION
ON BEHALF OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN**

Dmitri Evseev*
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
Tower 42
25 Old Broad Street
London EC2N 1HQ
UNITED KINGDOM
T: +44 (0)20 7786 6100
dmitri.evseev@arnoldporter.com

Kent A. Yalowitz
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
kent.yalowitz@arnoldporter.com

Sally L. Pei*
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001-3743
T: (202) 942-5000
sally.pei@arnoldporter.com

**Pro hac vice* application to be filed

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

RELEVANT LEGAL BACKGROUND 4

 A. The nature and special characteristics of the EU legal order 4

 B. The Energy Charter Treaty (“ECT”)..... 6

 C. The *Achmea* Judgment 8

 D. EU Member States’ declarations on the legal consequences of the *Achmea* Judgment 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. The Energy Charter Treaty, properly interpreted under the rules of customary international law on treaty interpretation, does not apply intra-EU..... 11

 II. The EU Treaties preclude Member States from offering to arbitrate intra-EU disputes under the Energy Charter Treaty 14

 A. Intra-EU application of ECT Article 26 conflicts with the EU Treaties and fundamental principles of EU law 14

 B. The conflict between ECT Article 26 and the EU Treaties must be resolved in favor of EU law..... 18

 III. At a minimum, international comity favors allowing the compatibility of intra-EU arbitration under the ECT to be decided within the EU judicial system. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	12
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)	23
Treaties and International Agreements	
Concluding Document of the Hague Conference on the European Energy Charter, 17 Dec. 1991.	7
Energy Charter Treaty and its Protocol on Energy Efficiency and Related Environmental Aspects, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 17, 1994, <i>entered into force</i> April 16, 1998, 2080 U.N.T.S 95 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
Treaty on European Union, Oct. 26, 2012, 2012 O.J. (C 326) 13.....	1, 4
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, Oct. 26 2012, 2012 O.J. (C 326) 47.....	<i>passim</i>
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, <i>opened for signature</i> May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	11, 18
European Union Authorities	
<i>Bundesgerichtshof Order, Slovak Republic v. Achmea B.V.</i> (Oct. 31, 2018), I ZB 2/15.....	20
Case 10-61, <i>Commission v. Italy</i> , [1962] E.C.R. 1	19–20, 21
Case 26-62, <i>Van Gend & Loos v. Netherlands Inland Revenu Administration</i> , [1963] E.C.R. 1	19
Case 121/85, <i>Conegate Ltd. v. HM Customs & Excise</i> , [1986] E.C.R. 01007, EU:C:1986:114.....	20

Case 147/03, <i>Commission v. Austria</i> , [2005] E.C.R. I-5969	21
Case 262/12, <i>Vent de Colère!</i> , 19 Dec. 2013, ECLI:EU:C:2013:851	18
Case 286/86, <i>Ministère Public v. Deserbais</i> , [1988] E.C.R. 4907	21
Case 478/07, <i>Budějovický Budvar v. Rudolf Ammersin GmbH</i> , [2009] E.C.R. I-07721	20
Case C-66/13, <i>Green Network SpA v. Autorità per l'energia elettrica e il gas</i> , 26 Nov. 2014, EU:C:2014:2399	8
Case C-284/16, <i>Slovak Republic v. Achmea B.V.</i> , 6 March 2018, ECLI:EU:C:2018:158	<i>passim</i>
Case C-301/08, <i>Bogiatzi v. Deutscher Luftpool et al.</i> , [2009] E.C.R. I-10185	21
Case C-459/03, <i>Commission v. Ireland</i> (“ <i>Mox Plant</i> ”), 30 May 2006, ECLI:EU:C:2006:345	22
Cases C-241/91 P and C-242/91 P, <i>RTE and ITP v. Commission</i> , [1995] E.C.R. I-743	21
Case T-76/89, <i>Independent Television Publications Ltd v Commission of the European Communities</i> , 10 July 1991, ECLI:EU:T:1991:41	22
Court of Justice Opinion 1/17, 30 April 2019 (ECLI:EU:C:2019:341).....	15
Court of Justice Opinion 2/13, 18 December 2014 (ECLI:EU:C:2014:2454).....	4, 5, 6
Commission Communication to the European Parliament and Council on Protection of intra-EU investment (July 19, 2018), COM(2018) 547	5, 8
Decision on State Aid, SA.40348, slip op. (Nov. 10, 2017).....	16, 25
Decision on State Aid, SA.38517, 2015 O.J. (L 232) 43.....	25
Decision on State Aid, SA.40171, slip op. (Nov. 28, 2016).....	25
Declaration of the Government of Hungary, of 16 January 2019, on the Legal Consequences of the Judgment of the Court of Justice in <i>Achmea</i> and on Investment Protection in the European Union	10

Declaration of the Representatives of the Governments of the Member States, of 15 January 2019, on the Legal Consequences of the Judgment of the Court of Justice in *Achmea* and on Investment Protection in the European Union10

Declaration of the Representatives of the Governments of the Member States, of 16 January on the Enforcement of the Judgment of the Court of Justice in *Achmea* and on Investment Protection in the European Union10

Final Act of the Intergovernmental Conference which Adopted the Treaty of Lisbon signed on 13 December 2007, 2008 O.J. C115/33520

Opinion of Advocate General Bot, Court of Justice Opinion 1/17, Request for an opinion by the Kingdom of Belgium (ECLI:EU:C:2019:72)12, 15

Opinion of Advocate General Mazák, *Bogiatzi v. Deutscher Luftpool et al.*, Case C-301/08, [2009] E.C.R. I-10185.....20

Statement submitted by the European Communities to the Secretariat of the Energy Charter Treaty pursuant to Article 26(3)(b)(iii) of the Energy Charter Treaty, [1998] O.J. L69/11512

Other Authorities

Electrabel SA v. Republic of Hungary, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/19, Award, Nov. 25, 201520–21, 22

Johann Robert Basedow, *The European Union’s international investment policy* (Nov. 2014) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, London School of Economics).....6

M. Cremona, *Disconnection Clauses in EU Law and Practice*, in *Mixed Agreements Revisited: The EU and its Member States in the World* (Hillion & Koutrakos eds. 2010)13

Maja Smrkolj, *The Use of the ‘Disconnection Clause’ in International Treaties* (May 14, 2008) (paper presented at GARNET Conference)13

Marcus Klamert, *The Principle of Loyalty in EU Law* (2014)20

O. Dörr & K. Schmalenbach, *Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties: A Commentary* (2012)9

Order No. 3, *Ireland v. United Kingdom (“Mox Plant”)*, UNCLOS Arbitral Tribunal, June 23, 2003.....19

Pieter J. Kuijper, *The Conclusion and Implementation of the Uruguay Round Results by the European Community*, 6 Eur. J. Int’l L. 222 (1995).....13

Report of the Study Group of the International Law Commission, *Fragmentation of International Law: Difficulties Arising from the Diversification and Expansion of International Law*, UN Doc. No. A/CN.4/L.682 (2006)18, 20

Sir Humphrey Waldock (Special Rapporteur on the Law of Treaties), *Sixth Report on the Law of Treaties*, UN Doc. A/CN.4/186 and Add.1-7, [1966] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n, 95 & 219.....11
